The pro forma financial information contained in this press release was derived by adjusting the Company’s consolidated financial statements and is based

on estimates, available information and certain assumptions that the Company’s management believes are reasonable. The Company's management

believes that the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transaction described above. The unaudited and

consolidated pro forma financial information contained in this press release are for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different

had the sale actually taken place at the time indicated. You should not rely upon the unaudited and consolidated financial information as being indicative of

the historical results that would have been achieved had the transaction occurred at the times indicated or of the future financial position or results the

Company will experience.

LANDEC CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA SCHEDULES OF OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Three Months Ended November 28, 2021 Three Months Ended November 29, 2020

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Product sales $ 129,492 $ (86,040) $ 43,452 $ 130,904 $ (90,959) $ 39,945
Cost of product sales 116,500 (87,763) 28,737 110,267 (83,923) 26,344
Gross profit 12,992 1,723 14,715 20,637 (7,036) 13,601

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 2,718 (862) 1,856 2,572 (806) 1,766
Selling, general and administrative 13,835 (5,824) 8,011 16,106 (6,792) 9,314
Impairment of goodwill 32,057 (32,057) — — — —
Legal settlement charge — — — 1,763 — 1,763
Restructuring costs 1,412 (705) 707 1,662 (1,506) 156

Total operating costs and expenses 50,022 (39,448) 10,574 22,103 (9,104) 12,999

Operating (loss) income $ (37,030) $ 41,171 $ 4,141 $ (1,466) $ 2,068 $ 602

Six Months Ended November 28, 2021 Six Months Ended November 29, 2020

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Product sales $ 258,280 $ (173,196) $ 85,084 $ 266,547 $ (184,607) $ 81,940
Cost of product sales 227,769 (167,835) 59,934 229,564 (169,073) 60,491
Gross profit 30,511 (5,361) 25,150 36,983 (15,534) 21,449

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 5,544 (1,815) 3,729 5,080 (1,400) 3,680
Selling, general and administrative 29,774 (12,292) 17,482 34,009 (14,174) 19,835
Impairment of goodwill 32,057 (32,057) — — — —
Legal settlement charge — — — 1,763 — 1,763
Restructuring costs 3,974 (1,432) 2,542 10,066 (9,263) 803

Total operating costs and expenses 71,349 (47,596) 23,753 50,918 (24,837) 26,081

Operating (loss) income $ (40,838) $ 42,235 $ 1,397 $ (13,935) $ 9,303 $ (4,632)

LANDEC CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended May 30, 2021

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Product sales $ 544,161 $ (372,615) $ 171,546
Cost of product sales 462,687 (341,612) 121,075
Gross profit 81,474 (31,003) 50,471

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 10,222 (2,798) 7,424
Selling, general and administrative 65,364 (27,074) 38,290
Legal settlement charge 1,763 — 1,763
Restructuring costs 17,621 (15,738) 1,883

Total operating costs and expenses 94,970 (45,610) 49,360
Operating (loss) income (13,496) 14,607 1,111

Dividend Income 1,125 (1,125) —
Interest Income 48 — 48
Interest expense, net (15,344) 4,957 (10,387)
Loss on debt refinancing (1,110) — (1,110)
Other (expense) income, net (11,689) 11,800 111
Net loss before tax (40,466) 30,239 (10,227)
Income tax benefit (expense) 7,801 (12,308) (4,507)

Net loss $ (32,665) $ 17,931 $ (14,734)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED SEGMENT RESULTS:
(Unaudited and in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended May 30, 2021

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:

Curation Foods $ 446,074 $ (372,615) 73,459
Lifecore 98,087 — 98,087

Total Revenues $ 544,161 $ (372,615) $ 171,546

Gross profit:
Curation Foods $ 43,209 $ (31,003) 12,206
Lifecore 38,265 — 38,265

Total Gross Profit $ 81,474 $ (31,003) $ 50,471

EBITDA:
Curation Foods $ (20,373) $ 22,684 2,311
Lifecore 24,531 — 24,531
Other (11,335) 2,427 (8,908)

Total EBITDA $ (7,177) $ 25,111 $ 17,934

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED SEGMENT RESULTS:

(Unaudited and in
thousands)

Three Months Ended Change Six Months Ended Change
November 28,

2021
November 29,

2020 Amount %
November 28,

2021
November 29,

2020 Amount %
Revenues:

Curation Foods,
segment pro forma
revenue

$ 18,506 $ 16,726 $ 1,780 11 % $ 38,186 $ 36,916 $ 1,270 3 %

Lifecore 24,946 23,219 1,727 7 % 46,898 45,024 1,874 4 %
Total pro forma
revenues

$ 43,452 $ 39,945 $ 3,507 9 % $ 85,084 $ 81,940 $ 3,144 4 %

Gross profit:
Curation Foods,
segment pro forma
gross profit

$ 3,000 $ 3,127 $ (127) (4)% $ 7,671 $ 5,973 $ 1,698 28 %

Lifecore 11,715 10,474 1,241 12 % 17,479 15,476 2,003 13 %
Total pro forma gross
profit

$ 14,715 $ 13,601 $ 1,114 8 % $ 25,150 $ 21,449 $ 3,701 17 %

EBITDA:
Curation Foods,
segment pro forma
EBITDA

$ 807 $ 581 $ 226 39 % $ 2,620 $ 462 $ 2,158 467 %

Lifecore 9,130 7,271 1,859 26 % 11,421 8,727 2,694 31 %
Other (3,032) (5,109) 2,077 41 % (7,223) (9,479) 2,256 24 %

Total pro forma
EBITDA

$ 6,905 $ 2,743 $ 4,162 152 % $ 6,818 $ (290) $ 7,108 N/M

(Unaudited and in thousands) Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
November 28, 2021 November 29, 2020 November 28, 2021 November 29, 2020

Revenues:
Curation Foods, as reported $ 104,546 $ 107,685 $ 211,382 $ 221,523
Pro forma adjustments (86,040) (90,959) (173,196) (184,607)

Curation Foods, segment pro forma revenues $ 18,506 $ 16,726 $ 38,186 $ 36,916

Gross profit:
Curation Foods, as reported $ 1,277 $ 10,163 $ 13,032 $ 21,507
Pro forma adjustments 1,723 (7,036) (5,361) (15,534)

Curation Foods, segment pro forma gross profit $ 3,000 $ 3,127 $ 7,671 $ 5,973

EBITDA:
Curation Foods, as reported $ (38,826) $ (12,012) $ (37,066) $ (18,110)